
Date of meeting Tuesday, 18th October, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Conservation Advisory Working Party

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 3 - 4)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s)

3 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  (Pages 5 - 18)
To make observations on new applications received.

4 Register of Locally Important Buildings and Structures in 
Newcastle-under-Lyme - 2016 Review  

(Pages 19 - 20)

5 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

Members: Councillors Miss J Cooper, Gardner, Johnson, Naylon (Chair) and Wright 
(Vice-Chair)

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.





Conservation Advisory Working Party - 27/09/16

1

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY

Tuesday, 27th September, 2016
Time of Commencement: MeetingActualStartTime

Present:- Councillor Wenslie Naylon – in the Chair

Councillors Broome, Miss J Cooper, Johnson, 
Wakeling, Whieldon and Wright

Officers Louise Wallace

Apologies Councillor(s) Fisher and Gardner

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September.
,2016 be agreed as a correct record.

10. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS 

Resolved: That the decisions on applications previously considered by 
this Working Party be received.

11. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the application listed below:-

2 Marsh Parade. 16/00630/FUL

The Working Party thinks that the general massing and proportions of the proposal are 
acceptable.  Given the context of this proposal, however the details and quality of the 
development are essential in terms of the specification including the brickwork.  Concerns 
are raised over the appearance of the undercroft opening and its asymmetry and the WP 
suggests that the opening is widened to match the width of ground floor windows.  The 
proposed wall may help to mitigate some of the concerns about the ground floor but more 
details are required (the wall is not shown on elevation plan) and “concrete wall” annotation 
does not provide enough detail to be convinced of the quality.  The material shown on the 
ground floor openings is assumed might be timber which in this context is not considered 
appropriate.  The Working Party also considers that the window divisions at all levels 
should be divided symmetrically.

101 London Road, Knighton 16/00564/LBC

The Working Party opinion on this proposal was divided, some members did not object on 
the basis that they felt the building was not of any particular quality and made no visual 
contribution to the streetscene.  Other members felt that it did add something to the built 
form along the road, was in keeping with adjoining houses and its removal would have 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 27/09/16

2

some impact on the setting of the listed terrace.  Some members also felt that there was 
potential benefit in any scheme to retain a clear boundary to the adjacent property.

12. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR MADELEY AND AUDLEY CONSERVATION AREAS 

Resolved: That tit be noted that the Working Party fully supports 
confirmation of the Direction as set out in the Direction

13. CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND 

There were no applications.

14. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR WENSLIE NAYLON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.00 pm



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Link
16/00771/FUL & 
16/00772/LBC

1 Nelson Place, Newcastle
Home 4 Rent Ltd

Change of use from offices to 3 
residential apartments

Within Newcastle 
Town Centre 
Conservation Area 
and Grade II Listed 
Building.

http://publicaccess.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/16/00771/FUL

16/00765/ADV Specsavers, Unit 9, Castle 
Walk, Newcastle 

Illuminated fascia with POD and 
text with internally illuminated 
projecting sign fitted above fascia

Within Newcastle 
Town Centre 
Conservation Area

http://publicaccess.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/16/00765/ADV

16/00792/LBC Schoolroom adjacent to The 
Croft, Main Road Betley
Mr J Gibson

Removal of cellar door and in-fill 
with reclaimed brick

Grade II Listed 
Building http://publicaccess.newcastle-

staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/16/00792/LBC

16/00794/FUL Schoolroom adjacent to The 
Croft, Main Road Betley
Mr J Gibson

Installation of an air source heat 
pump

Grade II Listed 
Building

http://publicaccess.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/16/00794/FUL

16/00731/FUL Orchard House, Chamberlain 
Court, Main Road, Betley

Proposed bedroom and sun room 
extension.

Within Betley 
Conservation Area

http://publicaccess.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/16/00731/FUL

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00771/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00771/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00771/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00771/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00771/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00771/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00771/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00771/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00765/ADV
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00765/ADV
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00765/ADV
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00765/ADV
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00792/LBC
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00792/LBC
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00792/LBC
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00794/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00794/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00794/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00731/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00731/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00731/FUL


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

16/00756/COU Betley Court Farm, Main 
Road, Betley
Mr F Speed

Change of use of part of existing 
furniture showroom as a tea room.

Within Betley 
Conservation Area

http://publicaccess.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/16/00756/COU

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00756/COU
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00756/COU
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00756/COU


21

32

House
Ebenezer

1

Subway

MERRIAL STREET

129.5m

Surgery

Queen's

4

Su
bw

ay

2
6

Trees

1

35

3

Gardens

Copthall House

5

IRONMARKET

6

2

9

Swimming Pool

7

Hanover Court

136.5m

4

36

33

1

130.9m

8

Shelter

1 to 16

3

Shelter

12

HANOVER STREET

134.7m

PH

Fountains

5

131.2m

Nelson Place

Brampton

6a

34

Queens Parade

Shelter
SCHOOL STREET

Jubilee 2 Leisure Centre

385000.000000

385000.000000

385100.000000

385100.000000

346
200

.00
00

00

346
200

.00
00

00

346
300

.00
00

00

346
300

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

16/00771/FUL & 16/00772/LBC	
1 Nelson Place, Newcastle

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 18th October 2016

1:1,000¯





PH
(remains of)

45

TCBs

3

9

6

(PH)

Cross

92

63

MARKET LANE

5

1

67

2a

Bank

59

88

TCB

65

SCARLETT STREET

126.5m

49

69 4

7

1a
HASSELL STREET

82 t
o 8

6

2

73

76
8Bull's 

Vaults

75

Shelter

47

Guildhall

Bus Station

STUBBS' STREET

HASSELL STREET

Shelter

Castle
Walk

2 to 12

PH

17

4

50
51

5

56

43

41

14

59

PO TCBs

Bank

Bank

29

21

133.4m

55a

38

Fogg Street 37

FOGG ST EAST

MARKET LANE

40

PH

Library

39

49

55

18

Posts

IRONMARKET

20

16

1

58 57

19

(C of E Voluntary Controlled) School

Gardens

Bandstand

St Giles and St George's

El
Sub
Sta

Posts

PH

Castle Walk

Guildhall
(site of)

1 t
o 1

5

384900.000000

384900.000000

385000.000000

385000.000000

346
000

.00
00

00

346
000

.00
00

00

346
100

.00
00

00

346
100

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

16/00765/ADV	
Specsavers, Unit 9, 
Castle Walk, Newcastle 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 18th October 2016

1:1,000¯





Well

Westfields

Fair View House

A 531

Croft

Redcliffe

Mere Cottage Broomhills
Trevange

Glenburn

Raven's Brook

70.0m

Glen Oak

Prospect

Alandale

The

Co-op Cottage

Mereview

Well House

Brandon

Shelter
Hall

A 531

House
Prospect

House

375400.000000

375400.000000

375500.000000

375500.000000

347
900

.00
00

00

347
900

.00
00

00

348
000

.00
00

00

348
000

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

16/00792/LBC
Schoolroom adjacent to The Croft, 
Main Road, Betley

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 18th October 2016

1:1,000¯





Well

Shuffers Wood

Shuffers Wood

Westfields

Ra
ve

ns
 C

ott
ag

e

Fair View House

A 531

Garfield

Croft

Redcliffe

Mere Cottage

Th
e O

ld 
Ba

ke
ry

Broomhills
Trevange

Glenburn

Amberley

Raven's Brook

70.0m

House

Glen Oak

Daisy Cottage

Prospect

Ravenshall

Ravenscroft

68.1m

Alandale

The Cottage

The

2 Moss Cottages

Co-op Cottage

Mereview

Well House

Brandon

Sinks

Ashwood

Issues

1

Wrench's Wood

Ravenshall

Fields

Shelter

Tennis

Hall

Ravenscourt Barns

Bowling Green

Cottage

Court

Brook

View

Pond

A 531

Sluice
72.0m

House
Prospect

House

375200.000000

375200.000000

375300.000000

375300.000000

375400.000000

375400.000000

375500.000000

375500.000000

375600.000000

375600.000000

347
700

.00
00

00

347
700

.00
00

00

347
800

.00
00

00

347
800

.00
00

00

347
900

.00
00

00

347
900

.00
00

00

348
000

.00
00

00

348
000

.00
00

00

348
100

.00
00

00

348
100

.00
00

00
348

200
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

16/00794/FUL
Schoolroom adjacent to The Croft, Main Road, Betley.

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 18th October 2016

1:2,500¯





Tudor

Brooklands

Cottage

House PO

Hawthorn

81.1m

Swan Inn

Gardeners

Wickstead Row

Bowhill

71.6m

The Steppes

Cottage

Rose Cottage

MAIN ROAD

Newlands

Betley

Cottage

1
Five Steppes

Summerhouse

Conifer Cottage

Little Manor

Beech

Briarwood

Cottage

House

Re
ad

ing

Shade House

Laburnum Cottage

81.0m

Bank House

Sunny

The Gables
109

Saddler's

Chines

Tel Ex

Farm

Rostherne

The Old Post Office
Cottage

Ivy

2

Tudor Cottage

Wood

1

House

Chantree Cottage

(PH)

Cullins

TCB

Sunningdale

Balranald

Black Horse

HEIGHLEY COURT

5 6

Goldstone Cottage

COURT

Bumble Cottage

Black Horse

CHAMBERLAIN

Byrne Cottage

RecreationHouse

The
Willows

ChamberlainHouse

Peace-Haven

As
hli

ng

The
Conifers

Willhope

Orchard House

Solarias House

Highfield House
12

Hillside

Mere

Bluebell
Lodge

Cottage
Ro

om

House
Cottage

House

Tollet House

Field View

The Barn

The Coach HouseThe Square

375200.000000

375200.000000

375300.000000

375300.000000

375400.000000

375400.000000

348
600

.00
00

00

348
600

.00
00

00

348
700

.00
00

00

348
700

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

16/00731/FUL
Orchard House, Chamberlain Court, 
Main Road, Betley

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 18th October 2016

1:1,250¯





The White Cottage

Ravenshall

Ravenscourt Barns

Cottage

74.4m

Brook

Sluice
72.0m

375300.000000

375300.000000

375400.000000

375400.000000

348
100

.00
00

00

348
100

.00
00

00

348
200

.00
00

00

348
200

.00
00

00

348
300

.00
00

00

348
300

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

16/00756/COU
Betley Court Farm, Main Road, Betley

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 18th October 2016

1:1,000

A5
31

 M
ain

 R
oa

d

¯





 

 
1

Register of Locally Important Buildings and Structures in Newcastle-under-Lyme - 2016 
Review

Purpose of the Report

That the Working Party indicates its views on the updated Register of Locally Important 
Buildings and Structures following the 2016 review.

Recommendation

That the Working Party proposes that the Planning Committee agree additions to the 
Register, as set out Section 2 of the report.

1.0 Alterations to the Register
1.1 A review of the Register has been undertaken and the proposed additions to the 

Register following consideration of the nominations by the Panel are set out below. 10 
nominations were considered by the Panel in the 2016 review.   8 buildings and 
structures are now proposed to be added to the Register.  These are as follows:-

Cherry Tree Pub, London Road, Newcastle 
90 King Street, Newcastle including post box
The Mount, 64 King Street, Newcastle 
Alsagers Bank War Memorial 
Miners Tribute sculpture, Silverdale
Catholic Church, The Avenue, Kidsgrove
Methodist Church, The Avenue, Kidsgrove
302/304 High Street, Silverdale

2.0 Next Steps

2.1 The Planning Committee at its meeting on 8th November 2016 will consider adding the 
buildings and structures to the Register, as set out above. The views of the Working 
Party will be reported at that meeting.

2.2 The nominators and owners of the buildings which are to be added to the Register will 
be notified and a period of time given for them to send in any representations for 
consideration by the Council at the next review.  

2.2 The Register will continue to be regularly updated and reviewed as resources permit.  

3.0 Background Papers
English Heritage: Good Practice Guide for Local Listing: 2012 http://www.english-
heritage.org.uk/publications/good-practice-local-heritage-listing/

http://www.english-heritage.org.uk/publications/good-practice-local-heritage-listing/
http://www.english-heritage.org.uk/publications/good-practice-local-heritage-listing/
http://www.english-heritage.org.uk/publications/good-practice-local-heritage-listing/



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meetings
	3 New Applications Received
	16 771 772
	16 765
	16 792
	16 794
	16 731
	16 756

	4 Register of Locally Important Buildings and Structures in Newcastle-under-Lyme - 2016 Review



Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory Working Party - 18/10/16

1

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY

Tuesday, 18th October, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00pm

Present:- Councillor Wenslie Naylon – in the Chair

Councillors Miss J Cooper, Johnson, and Wright

Representing 
Outside 
Bodies

Mr D Broome – Newcastle-under-Lyme Civic Society
Mr C Wakeling – Staffordshire Historic Buildings Trust
Mr J Whieldon – Newcastle-under-Lyme Civic Society

Officers Louise Wallace

Apologies Councillor  Gardner and Dr Fisher

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th  September 
2016 be agreed as a correct record subject to typing errors and 
attendees being properly represented.

3. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the application listed 
below:-

1 Nelson Place, Newcastle  16/00771/FUL & 16/00772/LBC

The Working Party is generally very supportive of the refurbishment of the building but 
raises a number of concerns with regard to the internal alterations to the property and the 
separation of the units and wants as much original fabric to be retained as possible.  This 
includes fire safety and plumbing implications.  This scheme should ensure that the 
building is repaired to ensure its long term future.  Balconies should be checked for safety 
and refurbished.  The Working Party also recommend that as the front door is not historic 
that the opportunity is taken to get a new one which will deal with some of the insulation 
and noise issues.

Specsavers, Unit 9, Castle Walk, Newcastle 16/00765/ADV

No objections.

Schoolroom adj to The Croft, Main Road, Betley  16/00792/LBC

No objections to the proposal but regrets the loss of the deeper reveal on the openings to 
the rear of the building.



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 18/10/16

2

Schoolroom adj to The Croft, Main Road, Betley  16/00794/FUL  

The unit highlighted for use in the brochure is over 1.3metres and the wall to the stairs is 
less than 1 metre high as built (plans show wall height of 980mm).  The Working Party has 
reservations about how the extension to the wall will provide the appropriate screening.  
They also raised a technical issue and felt that the unit will require more air space around it 
than is shown on the plans.  If the unit can be completely concealed behind the brick wall 
as shown on the plans including the height and width, they find the scheme acceptable.

Orchard House, Chamberlain Court, Main Road, Betley  16/00731/FUL 

The building has a sense of symmetry at present which will be lost with this scheme.  The 
Working Party regrets this loss but the lack of visibility into the garden means that there will 
be no harmful impact on the character or appearance of Betley Conservation Area.

Betley Court Farm, Main Road, Betley  16/00756/COU  

The existing historic door on the barn has character and reflects the agricultural use of the 
building.   The proposed door has little quality and character and should be amended to 
reflect more of the original character.  The fanlight should be retained.

4. REGISTER OF LOCALLY IMPORTANT BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES IN 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME - 2016 REVIEW 

Resolved: That the Planning Committee be advised that the Working Party 
supports the additions to the Register as set out in the report and 
commends them for approval.

5. URGENT BUSINESS 

The Conservation Officer informed the group about a 90 consultation from BT which 
has been sent to the Council with regard to removing 38 payphone kiosks within the 
Borough.  8 have been identified as red K6 style and the parish councils will be 
consulted about potentially adopting them.  In addition the Conservation Officer will 
consider if any of them are eligible for listing.

COUNCILLOR WENSLIE NAYLON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.00 pm


